

FROM: James B. Congleton, III

Financial Officer & Treasurer Tryon Palace Commission

RE: Tryon Palace Commission Funds Report

State Fiscal Year 2021-22

DATE: 9/15/22

Cash in Bank

Cash in Bank represents bank accounts and petty cash funds to facilitate disbursements for current Tryon Palace Commission and Stores expenditures.

Beginning Balance	\$	412,228
Revenues		
Contributions	\$	188,601
Earned Income	\$	309,917
Investment Earnings	(\$	1,309)
Expenditures		
Gardens	(\$	34,374)
Facilities Maintenance & Trades	(\$	5,589)
Education & Programming	(\$	116,888)
Public Services and Advertising & Marketing	(\$	128,918)
Administration	(\$	126,984)
Stores Cost of Goods Sold	(\$	124,082)
Stores Operating Expenses	(\$	35,422)
Ending Balance	\$	337,180

Money Market Savings Account

The Tryon Palace Commission Money Market Savings Account is donor funds for NC History Center expenses, including security equipment, building access control systems, exhibit replacement parts and supplies, and audio/visual and performance hall equipment. The funds are restricted.

Beginning Balance	\$	168,248
Revenues Investment Earnings	\$	48
Expenditures NC History Center Expenses	(\$	17,648)
Ending Balance	\$	150,648

Latham Trust

The Latham Trust was established by a bequest to the Tryon Palace Commission from Maude Moore Latham in accordance with a November 3, 1950 codicil to her will dated April 26, 1949. The document states that both principal and interest shall be used at the discretion of the Tryon Palace Commission for the building, restoration, furnishing and maintenance of Tryon Palace. The Latham Trust is restricted.

Beginning Balance	\$6,545,502
Revenues Investment Earnings	(\$ 921,319)
Expenditures Investment Expenses	(\$ 38,890)
Ending Balance	\$5,585,293

Collections Fund

The Collections Investment Fund was established in 2006 by The Collections Society, a group of Tryon Palace Commissioners, assisted by then Executive Director Kay P. Williams, to establish a pool of funds to acquire artifacts for Tryon Palace and the new NC History Center. In addition to donations, the proceeds from deaccessioned artifacts are deposited in the Collections Fund, in accordance with American Alliance of Museums (AAM) guidelines. The Collections Fund is restricted.

Beginning Balance	\$	212,774
Revenues Contributions	\$	4,175
Investment Earnings	(\$	32,238)
Expenditures		
Collections Expenses	(\$	14,568)
Investment Expenses	(\$	1,131)
Ending Balance	\$	169,012

Kay P Williams Fund

The Kay P. Williams Fund was established by the Tryon Palace Commission in May 2013 to consolidate memorial gifts for Mrs. Williams with other restricted donor gifts made to the Tryon Palace Commission as part of the Making History Capital Campaign fundraising efforts associated with the construction of the NC History Center, expanded programming and permanent funding for Tryon Palace. The Kay P. Williams Fund is restricted.

Beginning Balance	\$5,418,349	
Revenues Investment Earnings	(\$ 762,257)	
Expenditures Investment Expenses	(\$ 32,196)	
Ending Balance	\$4,623,896	

Christmas Fund

The Christmas Fund was established in 2012 by a Tryon Palace Commissioner to assist with decorations for the Christmas season and with Programming for the Candlelight tours. The Christmas Fund is restricted.

Beginning Balance	\$	133,185
Revenues Investment Earnings	(\$	20,511)
Expenditures Education & Programming Investment Expenses	(\$ (\$	3,118) 775)
Ending Balance	\$	108,781